

## STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 103rd LEGISLATURE

HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 384, L.D. 531, Bill, "An Act Providing Additional Funds for Education by Sweepstake Races."

Amend said Bill in the Title by striking out the word "Sweepstake" and inserting in place thereof the word 'Derby'

Further amend said Bill in the 4th line (same in L.D. 531) by striking out the underlined word "<u>SWEEPSTAKES</u>" and inserting in place thereof the underlined words 'DERBY RACES'

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 671" by striking out in the first line (same in L.D. 531) the underlined word "Sweepstakes" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'Derby'; and by striking out in the last line (same in L.D. 531) the underlined word "sweepstake" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'derby'

Further amend said Bill by striking out all of that part designated "Sec. 678" and inserting in place thereof the following:

'Sec. 678. Authorization. The commission is authorized to contract with any licensee to conduct, within the enclosure of any race track of a licensee where there is held a race or race meet licensed and conducted under chapter 13, but not elsewhere, not over 2 derby races in August of each calendar year. Tickets for such derby races shall be sold by the commission, such sales to be made only within such enclosure and in state liquor stores.'

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 679" by striking out in the 2nd line (same in L.D. 531) the underlined word "sweepstake" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'derby'; and by striking out in the 7th line (same in L.D.) the underlined word "sweepstakes" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'derby'; and by striking out in the 8th line the underlined word "sweepstakes" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'derby '; and by striking out in the 8th line the underlined word 'derby races'; and by striking out in the 9th line (same in L.D.) the underlined word "sweepstake" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'derby'

Over (Filing no. H-234)

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 679" by striking out in the 3rd line of the 2nd paragraph the underlined word "sweepstakes" and inserting in place thereof the underlined words 'derby races'; and by striking out in the 8th line the underlined word "sweepstake" and inserting in place thereof the underlined word 'derby'

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 681" by striking out in the 3rd line (same in L.D. 531) the underlined word "sweepstakes" and inserting in place thereof the underlined words 'derby race'

Further amend said Bill in that part designated "Sec. 682" by striking out in the 4th line (same in L.D. 531) the underlined word "sweepstakes" and inserting in place thereof the underlined words 'derby race'

Filed by Mr. Roy of Winslow.

Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.

. . . . . .

(Filing No. H-236)

5/2/67